

No. 06-637

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

BOARD OF EDUCATION OF THE CITY  
SCHOOL DISTRICT OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK,

*Petitioner*

v.

TOM F., ON BEHALF OF GILBERT F., A MINOR CHILD

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Second Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL DISABILITY RIGHTS  
NETWORK AND THE NEW YORK LAWYERS  
FOR THE PUBLIC INTEREST AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

---

BETH S. BRINKMANN  
SETH M. GALANTER  
*Counsel of Record*  
LINDA A. ARNSBARGER  
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP  
2000 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 887-1500

CARL H. LOEWENSON JR.  
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP  
1290 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10104

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

JULY 18, 2006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
SECTION 1412(a)(10)(C) OF THE IDEA DOES NOT RESTRICT JUDICIAL AUTHORITY TO AWARD REIMBURSEMENT FOR NEEDED PRIVATE SCHOOL PLACEMENT WHEN A CHILD DID NOT PREVIOUSLY RECEIVE SPECIAL EDUCATION UNDER THE AUTHORITY OF A PUBLIC AGENCY .....	5
A. It Is Rare For Parents To Unilaterally Place A Child With Disabilities In A Private School Based On A Public School’s Failure To Offer The Appropriate Education Required By Federal Law .....	7
1. The incidence of due process complaints seeking reimbursement for private placement is extremely small.....	7
2. Private placement costs generally are not significantly greater than public special education costs for comparable services and there is no evidence that wealthy parents are gaming the system.....	11
3. Private placement costs fall only on school districts who do not provide the appropriate education required by federal law.....	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. Congress Did Not Clearly Manifest An Intent To Prohibit Courts From Ordering Reimbursement When A School District Violates Federal Law .....	19
1. Congress has not altered the statutory provisions that this Court correctly interpreted in <i>Burlington</i> and <i>Carter</i> to authorize courts to order reimbursement when federal law has been violated .....	20
2. Section 1412(a)(10)(C) does not contain a clear statement restricting the courts’ previously recognized equitable authority to award reimbursement to remedy a violation of federal law.....	23
3. Petitioner’s reading of Section 1412(a)(10)(C) would lead to absurd results and is not supported by legislative history .....	25
CONCLUSION.....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES:

<i>Board of Education v. Rowley</i> , 458 U.S. 176 (1982) .....	6
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979) .....	23
<i>Connors v. Mills</i> , 34 F. Supp. 2d 795 (N.D.N.Y. 1998).....	12
<i>Florence County School District v. Carter</i> , 510 U.S. 7 (1993) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Frank G. v. Board of Education of the Hyde Park Central School District</i> , 459 F.3d 356 (2d Cir. 2006), petition for cert. pending, No. 06-580.....	18
<i>Jose P. v. Ambach</i> , Civ. No. 79-270 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 14, 1979).....	16
<i>Mitchell v. Robert DeMario Jewelry, Inc.</i> , 361 U.S. 288 (1960) .....	4, 23, 24
<i>Porter v. Warner Holding Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 395 (1946)...	4, 23, 24
<i>Schaffer v. Weast</i> , 546 U.S. 49 (2005) .....	15
<i>School Committee of the Town of Burlington v. Department of Education</i> , 471 U.S. 359 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Scripps-Howard Radio, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 316 U.S. 4 (1942) .....	24
<i>Smith v. Robinson</i> , 468 U.S. 992 (1984).....	5
<i>Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Board of Education</i> , 402 U.S. 1 (1971) .....	23
<i>United States v. Kirby</i> , 74 U.S. 482 (1868).....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers' Cooperative</i> , 532 U.S. 483 (2001).....	4, 23
<i>X v. New York State Education Department</i> , 975 F. Supp. 546 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	18
NEW YORK ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL EDUCATION DECISIONS:	
<i>Application of a Child with a Disability</i> , Appeal No. 99-21 (January 13, 2000) .....	18
<i>Application of a Child with a Disability</i> , Appeal No. 01-108 (March 26, 2002) .....	17
<i>Application of a Child with a Disability</i> , Appeal No. 03-078 (October 30, 2003) .....	17
<i>Application of a Child with a Disability</i> , Appeal No. 05-010 (March 16, 2005) .....	17
STATUTES:	
Individuals with Disabilities Education Act (IDEA), 20 U.S.C. § 1400 <i>et seq.</i> :	
§ 1400(d)(1) .....	20, 21
§ 1412(a)(10)(B) .....	8, 21
§ 1412(a)(10)(C) .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1412(a)(10)(C)(iv)(I)(cc) .....	26
§ 1412(a)(10)(C)(iv)(II)(bb) .....	26
§ 1414(d).....	6
§ 1415(f)(3) .....	15
§ 1415(i)(2)(A) .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
§ 1415(i)(2)(C)(iii) .....	2, 6, 21, 22, 25
§ 1415(i)(3)(B)(i)(II) .....	29
§ 1415(i)(3)(B)(i)(III).....	29
§ 1415(i)(3)(D).....	29
§ 1415(i)(3)(F) .....	29
 LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:	
H.R. Rep. No. 104-614 (1996) .....	28
H.R. Rep. No. 105-95 (1997) .....	29
<i>Hearing on Early Childhood, Youth &amp; Families Staff Draft of the IDEA Improvement Act: Before the Subcomm. on Early Childhood, Youth &amp; Families of the House Comm. on Economic and Educational Opportunities, 104th Cong. (1996) .....</i>	27
<i>Hearing on the Reauthorization of the Individuals with Disabilities Education Act: Before the Subcomm. on Select Educ. &amp; Civil Rights of the House Comm. on Educ. and Labor, 103d Cong. (1994) .....</i>	27
<i>Hearings on H.R. 5, The IDEA Improvement Act of 1997: Before the Subcomm. on Early Childhood, Youth &amp; Families of the House Comm. on Educ. &amp; the Workforce, 105th Cong. (1997).....</i>	28
<i>Hearings on the Individuals with Disabilities Education Act: Before the Subcomm. on Early Childhood, Youth &amp; Families of the House Comm. on Economic and Educational Opportunities, 104th Cong. (1995) .....</i>	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Reauthorization of the Individuals with Disabilities Education Act: Before the Senate Comm. on Labor &amp; Human Resources, 105th Cong. (1997)</i> .....	28
S. Rep. No. 105-17 (1997).....	29
150 Cong. Rec. S5353 (daily ed. May 12, 2004) .....	12
 MISCELLANEOUS:	
Joseph Berger, <i>Private Schooling for the Disabled, and the Fight Over Who Pays</i> , N.Y. Times, March 21, 2007, at B7 .....	11
Jay G. Chambers <i>et al.</i> , Special Education Expenditure Project, Center for Special Education Finance, <i>Total Expenditures for Students with Disabilities, 1999-2000: Spending Variation by Disability, Report 5</i> (June 2003).....	14
Jay G. Chambers <i>et al.</i> , Special Education Expenditure Project, Center for Special Education Finance, <i>Characteristics of High-Expenditure Students With Disabilities, 1999-2000, Report 8</i> (May 2004) .....	14
General Accounting Office, <i>Special Education: Numbers of Formal Disputes Are Generally Low and States Are Using Mediation and Other Strategies to Resolve Conflicts</i> (GAO-03-897) (2003) .....	9, 10
Jay P. Greene & Marcus A. Winters, <i>Debunking a Special Education Myth: Don't Blame Private Options For Rising Costs</i> , Education Next (Spring 2007), available at <a href="http://www.hoover.org/publications/ednext/6018321.html">http://www.hoover.org/publications/ednext/6018321.html</a> .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Thomas Hehir <i>et al.</i> , <i>Comprehensive Management Review and Evaluation of Special Education</i> , (September 20, 2005).....	16
David Herszenhorn, <i>New Deputy Says Fixing Special Education is Paramount</i> , N.Y. Times, Mar. 19, 2004, at B6 .....	18
National Council on Disability, <i>Back to School on Civil Rights: Advancing the Federal Commitment to Leave No Child Behind</i> (January 25, 2000)...	15, 16, 19
National Council on Disability, <i>Serving the Nation’s Students with Disabilities: Progress and Prospects</i> (March 4, 1993) .....	16
New York City Department of Education, <i>School Based Expenditure Reports School Year 2003-2004 Citywide</i> , <a href="http://www.nycenet.edu/offices/d_chanc_oper/budget/exp01/y2003_2004/function.asp">http://www.nycenet.edu/offices/d_chanc_oper/budget/exp01/y2003_2004/function.asp</a> .....	10, 14
New York State Office of Vocational and Educational Services for Individuals with Disabilities, New York State Education Department, <i>New York State Part B Annual Performance Report 2003-2004</i> , <a href="http://www.vesid.nysed.gov/sedcar/apr/apr0304data/appeigt5.htm">http://www.vesid.nysed.gov/sedcar/apr/apr0304data/appeigt5.htm</a> .....	10
New York State Office of Vocational and Educational Services for Individuals with Disabilities, New York State Education Department, <i>New York State Annual Performance Report for 2005-06: IDEA Part B State Performance Plan 2005-2010</i> (February 2007) .....	19



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Office of Financial & Management Reporting, New York City Department of Education, <i>School Based Expenditure Report School Year 1999-2000, Report 5: Expenditures by Function, Student Type and Instruction Level</i> , <a href="http://www.nycenet.edu/offices/d_chanc_oper/budget/exp01/y1999_2000/function.asp?R=2">http://www.nycenet.edu/offices/d_chanc_oper/budget/exp01/y1999_2000/function.asp?R=2</a> .....	14
Ellen Schiller, <i>et al.</i> , Abt Associates, Inc., <i>Marking the Progress of IDEA Implementation</i> (April 2006).....	10
Ellen Schiller, <i>et al.</i> , Abt Associates, Inc., <i>Volume 1: The SLIDEA Sourcebook Report</i> (1999-2000, 2002-2003, 2003-2004, and 2004-2005 School Years) (April 2006).....	10
Judy Schrag & Howard Schrag, National Association of State Directors of Special Education, <i>National Dispute Resolution Use and Effectiveness Study</i> (September 2004).....	9, 13
Mary Wagner <i>et al.</i> , <i>Special Education Elementary Longitudinal Study (SEELS): The Children We Serve: The Demographic Characteristics of Elementary and Middle School Students with Disabilities and Their Households</i> (2002).....	12
Mary Wagner <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Individual and Household Characteristics of Youth With Disabilities: A Report from the National Longitudinal Transition Study-2 (NLTS-2)</i> (2003).....	12
U.S. Commission on Civil Rights, <i>Accommodating the Spectrum of Individual Abilities</i> (1983).....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
U.S. Department of Education, <i>Nineteenth Annual Report to Congress on the Implementation of the Individuals with Disabilities in Education Act</i> (1997) .....	8
U.S. Department of Education, <i>Twentieth Annual Report to Congress on the Implementation of the Individuals with Disabilities in Education Act</i> (1998) .....	8
Yilu Zhao, <i>Rich Disabled Pupils Go to Private Schools at Public Expense, Levy Says</i> , N.Y. Times, April 17, 2002, at B7 .....	11
